
 

 

 
Despatched: 23.07.14 

 

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE 

31 July 2014 at 7.00 pm 

Council Chamber, Argyle Road, Sevenoaks 

 

AGENDA 

 

Membership: 

 
Chairman: Cllr. Williamson 

 

Vice-Chairman Cllr. Miss. Thornton 

Cllrs. Mrs. Ayres, Bosley, Brookbank, Brown, Clark, Cooke, Edwards-Winser, Firth, Gaywood, 

McGarvey, Neal, Orridge, Mrs. Parkin, Raikes, Miss. Stack, Underwood and Walshe 

 

 

 

Apologies for Absence 

 

Pages 

1.   Declarations of Interest or Predetermination  

 Including any interests not already registered 

 

 

2. Declarations of Lobbying  

 

 

3.   Planning Applications - Chief Planning Officer's Report  
 

 

3.1. SE/14/01679/FUL - Land South Of Roxburgh, Pound Lane, 
Knockholt TN14 7NA  

(Pages 1 - 20) 

 Erection of 2 storey house with garage and associated parking, 

and access from Bond Close. 

 

 

3.2. SE/14/00905/HOUSE - Childs Cottage, Childsbridge Lane, 
Kemsing  TN15 0BZ  

(Pages 21 - 34) 

 The erection of a single storey extension and insertion of an 

eyebrow window within the existing thatched roof. 

 

 

EXEMPT ITEMS 

(At the time of preparing this agenda there were no exempt items. During any such items 

which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public.) 

 

 

To assist in the speedy and efficient despatch of business, Members wishing to obtain 

factual information on items included on the Agenda are asked to enquire of the 



 

 

 

appropriate Contact Officer named on a report prior to the day of the meeting. 

 

Should you require a copy of this agenda or any of the reports listed on it in another format 

please do not hesitate to contact the Democratic Services Team as set out below. 

 

If you wish to speak in support or against a planning application on this agenda, please 

call the Council’s Contact Centre on 01732 227000 

 

For any other queries concerning this agenda or the meeting please contact: 

The Democratic Services Team (01732 227241) 

 

Any Member who wishes to request the Chairman to agree a pre-meeting site inspection 

is asked to email democratic.services@sevenoaks.gov.uk or speak to a member of the 

Democratic Services Team on 01732 227350 by 5pm on Monday, 28 July 2014.  

 

The Council's Constitution provides that a site inspection may be determined to be 

necessary if:  

 

i.  Particular site factors are significant in terms of weight attached to them 

relative to other factors and it would be difficult to assess those factors 

without a Site Inspection. 

 

ii. The characteristics of the site need to be viewed on the ground in order to 

assess the broader impact of the proposal. 

 

iii. Objectors to and/or supporters of a proposal raise matters in respect of 

site characteristics, the importance of which can only reasonably be 

established by means of a Site Inspection. 

 

iv. The scale of the proposal is such that a Site Inspection is essential to 

enable Members to be fully familiar with all site-related matters of fact. 

 

v. There are very significant policy or precedent issues and where site-

specific factors need to be carefully assessed. 

 

When requesting a site inspection, the person making such a request must state under 

which of the above five criteria the inspection is requested and must also provide 

supporting justification. 

 



(Item 3.1)  1 

3.1- SE/14/01679/FUL Date expired 25 July 2014 

PROPOSAL: Erection of 2 storey house with garage and associated 

parking, and access from Bond Close. 

LOCATION: Land South Of Roxburgh, Pound Lane, Knockholt TN14 7NA  

WARD(S): Halstead, Knockholt & Badgers Mount 

ITEM FOR DECISION 

The application has been referred to Development Control Committee at the request of 

Councillor Williamson to consider the impact of the proposal on the character and 

appearance of the area in relation to policy EN1 of the Sevenoaks Local Plan. 

RECOMMENDATION A:  That subject to receipt of a signed and valid S106 Obligation 
[...]
rves the character and 

appearance of the area as supported by Policy EN1 of the Sevenoaks District Local Plan, 

policy SP1 of the Sevenoaks Core Strategy and the National Planning Policy Framework. 

5) Throughout the course of the development methods for tree protection to those 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3.1



(Item 3.1)  2 

trees proposed to be retained shall be carried out and implemented in accordance with 

the details contained within the 'Arboricultural Report' dated 16.05.14 unless otherwise 

agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 

To prevent any unnecessary damage to the trees in the interest of the trees and visual 

amenity of the area in accordance with policy EN1 of the Sevenoaks Local Plan. 

6) If within a period of two years from the completion of the development, any of the 

trees, hedgerow or plants that form part of the approved details of soft landscaping die, 

are removed or become seriously damaged or diseased another tree, hedgerow or plant 

of the same species and size as that originally planted shall be planted at the same 

place, in the next available planting season unless the Local Planning Authority gives 

written consent to any variation. 

To ensure that the appearance of the development preserves the character and 

appearance of the area as supported by Policy EN1 of the Sevenoaks District Local Plan, 

policy SP1 of the Sevenoaks Core Strategy and the National Planning Policy Framework. 

7) No development shall take place until there has been submitted to and approved 

in writing by the Local Planning Authority a plan indicating the positions, design, 

materials and type of boundary treatment to be erected. The boundary treatment shall be 

completed prior to the occupation of the new dwelling or in accordance with a timetable 

agreed in writing with the Local Planning Authority. Development shall be carried out in 

accordance with the approved details. 

In the interests of visual amenity and the amenity of
[...]
ould lead to a requirement to contribute towards affordable housing 

provision.  In the absence of a completed Section 106 obligation to secure an 

appropriate level of affordable housing provision, the development would be contrary to 

Policy SP3 of the Sevenoaks District Core Strategy. 

Description of Proposal 

1 The application seeks planning permission for the erection of a two storey 

detached dwelling house with an attached single storey garage and associated 

parking, and access from Bond Close. 

2 In the interest of clarity, it should be noted that part of the existing plot of land 

would be severed and incorporated into the residential curtilage of number 8 

Bond Close, presumably to increase the size of the amenity area to number 8 

which is relatively modest at present in comparison to the size of the dwelling it 

serves. This part of the land is identified on the block plan on drawing number 

79815/1 by a broken dotted line. To clarify, this modest parcel of land does not 

form part of the application site and the Council has no control over the existing 

or proposed ownership of this land.  

Description of Site 

3 The site the subject of this application is located to the rear of Roxburgh a 

property fronting Pound Lane, Knockholt and adjoins the boundary with properties 

located in Bond Close.  

4 The site is a predominately residential area. Properties in Pound Lane vary in age 

design and architectural style, in comparison to properties in Bond Close which 

form part of a small estate of properties of a similar scale and appearance. In 

almost every instance, properties benefit from off street parking provision.  

5 At the time of my site visit, it would be fair to say that the site is currently 

scrubland occupied by a combination of established hedgerow and trees to the 

boundaries. Two willow trees are located towards the rear of the site. The 

remainder of various shrubs which have been cleared exist at low level 

thro
[...]
s will be required. They can be contacted on 0845 850 2777.  

 Reason - to ensure that the surface water discharge from the site shall not be 

detrimental to the existing sewerage system.  

26 Thames Water would advise that with regard to sewerage infrastructure capacity, 

we would not have any objection to the above planning application. 

 Water Comments 

27 Thames Water recommend the following informative be attached to this planning 

permission. Thames Water will aim to provide customers with a minimum 

pressure of 10m head (approx 1 bar) and a flow rate of 9 litres/minute at the 

point where it leaves their pipes.  The developer should take account of this 

minimum pressure in the design of the proposed development. 

28 On the basis of information provided, Thames Water would advise that with regard 

to water infrastructure capacity, we would not have any objection to the above 

planning application.  

  

Page 9

Agenda Item 3.1



(Item 3.1)  10 

Southern Water  

29 The development site is not located within Southern Water's statutory area for 

water supply, drainage and wastewater services. Please contact, the relevant 

statutory undertaker to provide water supply, drainage and wastewater services to 

this development. 

Chief Planning Officer’s Appraisal 

Principal Issues  

30 The principle issues to consider in the determination of this application are: 

• Principle of development and density; 

• The visual impact of the proposal; 

• Impact upon existing residential amenity; 

• Highway Implications; 

• Sustainability; 

• Affordable Housing; and 

• Landscaping and Biodiversity. 

Principle of Development  

31 Paragraph 53 of the NPPF states that, “local planning authorities should consider 

setting out policies to resist the inappropriate development of rear gardens, 

where this would cause harm to the local area”. At a local level this is broadly 

consistent with policies LO7, SP1 and SP7 of the Core Strategy which permit sma
[...]
an and SP1 of the Sevenoaks Core 

Strategy state that the form of the proposed development, including any buildings 

or extensions, should be compatible in terms of scale, height, density and site 

coverage with other buildings in the locality. This policy also states that the design 

should be in harmony with adjoining buildings and incorporate materials and 

landscaping of a high standard. 

40 The proposed layout of the new dwelling would respect the existing pattern of 

development in the locality. The proposed dwelling would be located in the north 

eastern end of the plot and as stated previously, would have an L shape 

configuration which would result in a continuation of the established built 

frontage with properties located on the southern side of Bond Close. The dwelling 

would then turn at 90 degrees to allow its principle elevation to address the street 

frontage.  

Page 11

Agenda Item 3.1



(Item 3.1)  12 

41 The properties located in Bond Close are similar in appearance to one another, in 

comparison to properties located in Pound Lane which vary considerably in terms 

of their overall design and architectural style. As the proposed dwelling will 

address Bond Close it has been designed to reflect the style of dwellings within.  

42 The floor plans to the new dwelling indicate a relatively basic L shape 

configuration which allows for traditional roof shapes at a shallow pitch, akin to 

adjacent properties. The proposed eaves height of approximately 5.3 metre and 

height to ridge of approximately 7.4 metres is broadly comparable to the highest 

eves to the neighbouring property number 8 and as a consequence, when viewed 

in context the dwelling would not appear excessively prominent. In addition, the 

articulation in terms of the fenestration and distribution of differing materials 

such as brickwork to ground floor and tile hanging above, together with the type 

and combination of traditional materials which have been incorporated into the 

scheme reflect those commonly found within the locality. Overall, in my view, in 

terms of how the scheme will be viewed within the context of the street scene, the 

proposal is of a traditional form and simplistic design and takes queues from the 

common themes of design. Collectively, these elements contribute to ensuring 

that the proposed development would preserve the character and appearance of 

the locality.  

43 The site coverage of the proposed dwelling and ratio of built form to amenity 

space would be comparable with other properties in Bond Close, particularly 

those located on the southern side. With regards to the nearest neighbouring 

properties and those which adjoin the boundary with the application site, the 

proposed dwelling would retain 4 metres from the flank of number 8 Bond Close, 

16 metres from the front elevation to number 7 Bond Close, in excess of 22 

metres from Roxburgh and Santon and in excess of 90 metres from 9 Elmtree 

Cottages. For the most part the proposed dwelling would retain between 3 to 13 

metres from the boundary in comparison to existing properties in Bond Close 

some of which extend the entire width of their plots. Consequently, the layout 

would allow sufficient space for parking and garaging, and reasonable circulation 

space around the footprint of the dwelling to allow further opportunity to enhance 

the scheme with additional landscaping over and above that proposed to be 

retained. A good sized garden would also be provided. In this context in my view, 

the proposed dwelling would not appear cramped or overdevelopment.  

44 For the reasons set out above, I consider that the proposal is sufficiently 

sympathetic in a way which would ensure it would not have a negative impact 

upon the character of area. The proposed dwelling would be well integrated, 

reflecting the general pattern of development in the area.  

45 I therefore conclude that the development would preserve th
[...]
that any protected species/habitat would be affected by 

the proposal. This concurs with the findings of the Arboricultral Report which 

refrains from indicating that the existing planting on site has any wildlife/cultural 

value.  

71 However, in the unlikely event that any protected species are found to be present, 

it would be prudent to impose an informative on any permission informing the 

applicants that they must stop works immediately and only proceed under the 

guidance of an appropriately experienced and licensed professional.  

72 The National Planning Policy Framework states at paragraph 118 that:  

 “When determining planning applications, local planning authorities should aim 

to conserve and enhance biodiversity by applying the following principles: 

 ….. opportunities to incorporate biodiversity in and around developments should 

be encouraged;…..” 

73 Policy SP11 of the Sevenoaks Core Strategy states that “the biodiversity of the 

District will be conserved and opportunities sought for enhancement to ensure no 

net loss of biodiversity”.  

74 Therefore, and in light of the vegetation to be lost, I consider it reasonable in 

accordance with Planning Practice Guidance ‘Use of Conditions’ to impose a 

condition requiring biodiversity enhancements.  

Other Matters 

75 Concern has been raised regarding the accuracy of the drawings with particular 

regard to the plotting of Santon on the submitted site location and block plan and 

to the annotation of and land ownership to number 7. 

76 The purpose of the site plan is to identify where the site is located and for the 

block plan to indicate the relationship between properties.  The fact that the 

footprint of Santon is not correct is not a reason in this instance to invalidate the 

Page 16

Agenda Item 3.1



(Item 3.1)  17 

application as in my view the impact of the proposal is this instance can be 

accurately assessed on site, and having carried out a site visit I am satisfi
[...]
pplicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=N6DZR9BK0LO00  

  

Page 17

Agenda Item 3.1



(Item 3.1)  18 

 

  

Page 18

Agenda Item 3.1



(Item 3.1)  19 

Block Plan 

 

 

 

Page 19

Agenda Item 3.1



This page is intentionally left blank



(Item 3.2)  1 

3.2 – SE/14/00905/HOUSE Date expired 21 May 2014 

PROPOSAL: The erection of a single storey extension and insertion of an 

eyebrow window within the existing thatched roof. 

LOCATION: Childs Cottage, Childsbridge Lane, Kemsing  TN15 0BZ  

WARD(S): Kemsing 

ITEM FOR DECISION 

This application is being referred to Development Control Committee at the request of 

Councillor Stack in order to debate the applicant’s case for very special circumstances and 

whether it outweighs the harm to the Green Belt by reason of inappropriateness. 

RECOMMENDATION: That planning permission be REFUSED for the following reasons:- 

The land lies within the Green Belt where strict policies of restraint apply. The proposal 

would be inappropriate development harmful to the maintenance of the character of the 

Green Belt and to its openness as it will result in a disproportionate addition over and 

above the size of the original dwelling. The proposal would therefore be contrary to policy 

H14A of the Sevenoaks Local Plan and the National Planning Policy Framework. 

Note to Applicant 

In accordance with paragraphs 186 and 187 of the NPPF Sevenoaks District Council (SDC) 

takes a positive and proactive approach to development proposals.  SDC works with 

applicants/agents in a positive and proactive manner, by; 

• Offering a duty officer service to provide initial planning advice, 

• Providing a pre-application advice service, 

• When appropriate, updating applicants/agents of any small scale issues that may 

arise in the processing of their application, 

• Where possible and appropriate suggesting solutions to secure a successful 

outcome, 

• Allowing applicants to keep up to date with their application and viewing all 

consultees comments on line 

(www.sevenoaks.gov.uk/environment/planning/planning_services_online/654.asp

), 

• By providing a regular forum for planning agents, 

• Working in line with the NPPF to encourage developments that improve the 

improve the economic, social and environmental conditions of the area, 

• Providing easy on line access to planning policies and guidance, and 

• Encouraging them to seek professional advice whenever appropriate. 

In this instance the applicant/agent: 

1) Working in line with the NPPF, the application was refused as the proposal failed to 

Page 21

Agenda Item 3.2



(Item 3.2)  2 

improve the economic, social or environmental conditions of the area. 

 

Description of Proposal 

1 The application seeks planning permission for the erection of a single storey 

extension and insertion of an eyebrow window within the existing thatched roof. 

2 The application is a resubmission of SE/13/02637/HOUSE. The principle 

difference between the schemes is that an extension is now proposed in favour of 

a conservatory, and a case for very special circumstances has been advanced.  

Description of Site 

3 The site lies in the Green Belt on a site between the villages of Kemsing and Seal. 

4 The site comprises a detached dwelling with existing first floor accommodation in 

the roof and a detached garage set within generous sized gardens. It lies adjacent 

to the west of Childsbridge Lane. The site is well landscaped with plenty of mature 

trees along the boundary of the site with the highway.  The site itself is relatively 

level although it lies at a lower level than Childsbridge lane. 

5 The existing cottage comprises a detached dwelling partly with a thatched pitched 

roof over and partly with a flat roof. It is assumed that the flat roof element is a 

later addition but the Council has no records to indicate when this part of the 

house was erected. 

6 Planning permission was granted in 2009 re
[...]
e from the site to prevent any adverse impact upon amenity by 

reason of privacy, form, scale, height, outlook, noise or light intrusion or activity 

levels including vehicular or pedestrian movements.  

59 No other properties are considered to be adversely affected by the proposal. 

Very Special Circumstances 

60 The applicant’s case for very special circumstances is copied below:  

1. The NPPF does not define what a ‘disproportionate addition’ to the original 

dwelling might be, it is important to consider the implications of any 

previous additions for the openness of the Green Belt. Here, the previous 

extension, in 2009, included the provision of additional habitable space 

within the roof, amounting to 20.4 square metres. That ‘additional’ space 

had no bearing on the openness of the Green Belt and should be 

discounted from any calculation of additional scale that might impact on 

the Green Belt. If the total extensions, including that now proposed, is 

reduced by the 20.4 square metres previously included, the total addition 

is just under 53% (2.81 square metres) which is not a material departure 

from policy H14 guidance. On that analysis, the increase is not 

disproportionate and the proposal not, therefore, inappropriate 

development.  

Page 28

Agenda Item 3.2



(Item 3.2)  9 

2. Without prejudice to the opinion that the proposal is not inappropriate, 

very special circumstances exist in any case. These are that the additional 

space beyond the policy H14 ‘limit’ is too small to have a material impact 

on openness, and that permitted development rights would allow a much 

larger extension. The grant of permission now would enable those rights to 

be withdrawn by condition.  

3. Permitted development rights would allow the north side elevation to be 

extended by up to half the width of the original house, with a maximum 

height of 4.0 metres. Such a structure would be significantly larger and 

bulkier than the extension now proposed. This potential fall-back position 

is a material consideration and represents very special circumstances.   

61 In response, firstly, as stated in the preceding paragraphs whilst it is 

acknowledged that the term ‘disproportionate addition’ is not empirically defined 

in national policy the ‘50%’ test referred to in criterion 2 and 6 of adopted Local 

Plan policy H14A, provides guidance on how the Council will assess whether an 

extension is a disproportionate addition. Furthermore, this test is also referred to 

in emerging policy GB1 of the ADMP which has recently been examined by an 

Inspector and can be afforded moderate weight in decision taking.  Consequently, 

the Councils view is that extensions exceeding the ‘gross floor area of the 

‘original’ dwelling by more than 50% will be regarded as disproportionate. 

62 It is argued that the 20.4m² of additional accommodation in the roof had no 

bearing on the openness of the Green Belt, however, I disagree with this 

statement. As stated in the preceding paragraphs in assessing the impact on 

openness, site coverage is only one of the relevant considerations, the scale, 

height, bulk and massing of the extension will also be an important consideration 

in assessing the impact the extended dwelling has on the Green Belt.  As this 

additional accommodation was provided within the roof of a new proposed 

extension occupying a part of the site which would have previously been open and 

devoid from any three dimensional bulk, in my view, it is entirely reasonable that 

the habitable floor space created within both the ground and first floor of the 

extension be counted towards the 50% and determined as diminishing the 

openness.  

63 Should an alternative view be taken, even if the additional 20.4m² were deducted 

from the calculations then as acknowledged by the applicants agent, extensions 

to the dwelling would still exceed 50% of the floor area of the original dwelling. By 

my cal
[...]
In conclusion, for the reasons set out above, I do not consider that the applicants 

have advanced a case which would constitute the very special circumstances 

required to clearly outweigh the harm to the Green Belt by reason of 

inappropriateness and any other harm.  

Other Matters  

69 Part of the garden of the property is located in a designated Flood Zone 3. It 

appears from the information submitted that the proposed extension may just 

encroach into this area.  

70 If the application were successful, I would suggest a condition be imposed to 

ensure that the extension is built in accordance with the guidelines contained in 

the Environment Agency’s standing advice.  

Page 30

Agenda Item 3.2



(Item 3.2)  11 

Conclusion 

71 The proposed development is considered to be inappropriate in the Green Belt as 

it would result in extensions to the dwelling further exceeding the 50% floor area 

of the original dwelling generally considered acceptable. The proposed extension 

together with existing extensions to the dwelling are therefore considered to be 

disproportionate additions contrary to both local plan policy H14A and the NPPF. 

72 The fallback scheme put forward is unlikely to be able to be constructed under 

permitted development as indicated and in my view the applicants have failed to 

demonstrate a likely fallback situation which would make a perceivable difference 

to the living space available to this dwelling and which would result in greater 

harm to the Green Belt. Therefore, the fallback scheme put forward does not 

convince as a fallback situation that on the balance of probability would take 

place: Whilst possible to carry out utilising the permitted development rights, in 

this instance it appears to have been used as a bargaining tool rather than a 

realistic proposition.  As such, there are considered to be no very special 

circumstances that clearly outweigh the harm to the Green Belt.  

73 The scale, location and design of the extension would respect the context of the 

site and preserve the visual amenities of the locality. 

74 The development would not have an unacceptable impact on the residential 

amenities of nearby dwellings.  

Background Papers 

Site and Block plans 

Contact Officer(s): Claire Baldwin  Extension: 7367 

Richard Morris 

Chief Planning Officer 

Link to application details:  

http://pa.sevenoaks.gov.uk/online-

applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=N31A9MBK8V000  

Link to associated documents: 

http://pa.sevenoaks.gov.uk/online-

applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=N31A9MBK8V000  

 

  

Page 31

Agenda Item 3.2



(Item 3.2)  12 

 

  

Page 32

Agenda Item 3.2



(Item 3.2)  13 

Block Plan 

 

Page 33

Agenda Item 3.2



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3.1 SE/14/01679/FUL - Land South Of Roxburgh, Pound Lane, Knockholt TN14 7NA
	3.2 SE/14/00905/HOUSE - Childs Cottage, Childsbridge Lane, Kemsing  TN15 0BZ



Minutes of the meeting


 

31 
 

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE 

 
Minutes of the meeting held on 31 July 2014 commencing at 7.00 pm 

 

Present: Cllr. Williamson (Chairman)  

 

Cllr. Miss. Thornton (Vice Chairman) 

  

 Cllrs. Mrs. Ayres, Brown, Clark, Edwards-Winser, Firth, Gaywood, Orridge, 

Mrs. Parkin, Miss. Stack and Underwood 

 

 Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs. Bosley, Brookbank, Cooke, 

McGarvey, Neal, Raikes and Walshe 

 

 Cllrs. Ayres, Grint and Piper were also present. 

 

 

32. Declarations of Interest or Predetermination  

 

Cllr. Williamson clarified that in relation to minute item 35, SE/14/01679/FUL - Land 

South Of Roxburgh, Pound Lane, Knockholt TN14 7NA, he had been at school with the 

resident for no. 7 Bond Close and had played cricket with him 19 years ago. 

 

33. Declarations of Lobbying  

 

There were none. 

 

Reserved Planning Applications 

 

The Committee considered the following planning applications: 

 

34. SE/14/01679/FUL - Land South Of Roxburgh, Pound Lane, Knockholt TN14 7NA  

 

The Chairman announced that he would not act as Chairman for the present item as he 

was a local Member for the item and intended to speak on the item during debate. With 

the agreement of the meeting he called on the Vice-Chairman, Cllr. Miss. Thornton, to 

chair the item. 

 

(Cllr. Miss. Thornton in the Chair) 

 

The proposal was for the erection of a two storey detached dwelling house with an 

attached single storey garage and associated parking, and access from Bond Close. The 

application had been referred to the Committee at the request of Councillor Williamson 

to consider the impact of the proposal on the character and appearance of the area in 

relation to policy EN1 of the Sevenoaks Local Plan. 

 

Members’ attention was brought to further information contained within the late 

observations sheet, which amended recommended condition 2. It was noted that a 

Members’ Site Inspection had been held for this application. 

 

The Committee was addressed by the following speakers: 



Development Control Committee - 31 July 2014 

32 
 

 

Against the Application:  Tony Slinn 

For the Application: Ian Wyatt 

Parish Representative: Cllr. Mrs. Jones 

Local Member: Cllr. Grint 

 

Members asked questions of clarification from the Officers. The new development would 

have a height of 7.4m to the ridge and 5.3m to the eaves compared to 8m and 5.5m for 

no.8 Bond Close. Officers confirmed there was a landscaping condition which could 

protect trees on site. The Legal Services Manager confirmed to Members that despite the 

boundary contention, the Council had been told that all appropriate notices had been 

served and when he looked at the legal title as part of the Section 106 obligation it 

appeared that the applicant was correct. Although the Council had been informed part of 

the boiler house at no.8 may be removed, the Council had no control over this as it did 

not form part of the application site. 

 

It was moved by the Chairman and was duly seconded that the recommendation in the 

report, as amended by the Late Observations Sheet, to grant permission subject to 

conditions be adopted. 

 

Members noted that the site constituted previously undeveloped back garden. It was 

thought that the proposal was out of proportion with the plot in height size and mass. It 

would be detrimental to the defined streetscene as it would be the same size as the only 

other dwelling that was noticeably out of keeping. It would be overbearing and would 

affect the outlook and visual amenity of the kitchen at no.7 Bond Close.  

 

The motion was put to the vote and it was lost. It was moved by the Chairman and duly 

seconded that planning permission be refused as The proposed development would 

result in an overdevelopment of the site by virtue of the dwelling’s size, scale, bulk and 

mass and would appear cramped form of development, out of character with the 

established pattern of development in the locality contrary to Policy EN1 of the 

Sevenoaks District Local Plan and SP1 of the Sevenoaks Core Strategy. 
 

The motion was put to the vote and it was 

 

Resolved: That planning permission be refused as the proposed development 

would result in an overdevelopment of the site by virtue of the dwelling’s size, 

scale, bulk and mass and would appear cramped form of development, out of 

character with the established pattern of development in the locality contrary to 

Policy EN1 of the Sevenoaks District Local Plan and SP1 of the Sevenoaks Core 

Strategy. 

 

(Cllr. Williamson resumed the Chair) 

 

35. SE/14/00905/HOUSE - Childs Cottage, Childsbridge Lane, Kemsing  TN15 0BZ  

 

The proposal was for the erection of a single storey extension and insertion of an 

eyebrow window within the existing thatched roof. The site was outside the confines of 

Kemsing and was in the Green Belt. The application was referred to the Committee by 

Councillor Miss. Stack to debate the applicant’s case for very special circumstances and 



Development Control Committee - 31 July 2014 

33 
 

whether it outweighed the harm to the Green Belt by reason of inappropriateness. 

Members’ were referred to the Case Officer’s report. 

 

The Committee was addressed by the following speakers: 

 

Against the Application:  - 

For the Application: Michael Dade 

Parish Representative: - 

Local Member: - 

 

Members asked questions of clarification from the Officers. In response to a question, 

the Case Officer advised she did not believe, on the balance of probability, that there was 

a reasonable likelihood of the applicants carrying out their fallback position under 

Permitted Development rights, which constituted the applicant’s very special 

circumstances. No lawful development certificates had been applied for or granted on 

site including for the fallback position.  

 

It was moved by the Chairman and was duly seconded that the recommendation in the 

report to refuse permission be adopted. 

 

Members said that if the proposal were not granted permission then it was likely the 

applicant could build out their fallback proposal under permitted development. The 

present proposal was preferable, in terms of impact, to the development that fallback 

proposal. 

 

The motion was put to the vote and it was lost.  

 

It was moved by the Chairman and duly seconded that planning permission be granted 

subject to the removal of Permitted Development rights for extensions and outbuildings 

and such other conditions as to be decided by the Chief Planning Officer in consultation 

with the local Members. 

 

Members thought that the height, bulk and scale of the development, if approved, would 

be the most the site could hold and that further extensions or outbuildings would have a 

cumulative effect such as to be detrimental to the openness of the Green Belt.  

 

The motion was put to the vote and it was 

 

Resolved: That planning permission be granted subject to the removal of 

Permitted Development rights for extensions and outbuildings and such other 

conditions as to be decided by the Chief Planning Officer in consultation with the 

local Members. 

 

 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 8.23 PM 

 

 

 

CHAIRMAN 

 

 



Development Control Committee - 31 July 2014 

34 
 

 


